
 

 

 

BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 see inside… 

 Reference Manual for a detailed guide to the BRM2 

Interpretation Guide to facilitate interpreting BRM2 traces 

 Technical Manual for technical assistance and troubleshooting 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

All product names and brand names in this Reference Manual are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. 

© Copyright BrainZ Instruments Ltd, 2003-2006. All rights reserved. 

No part of this document may be photocopied or reproduced without the prior written consent of BrainZ Instruments 
Limited. 

Product specifications may change without prior notice. 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is manufactured by: 

BrainZ Instruments Limited 
25 Carbine Road, Mt Wellington, Auckland 1060 
PO Box 51078, Pakuranga, Manukau 2140 
New Zealand 

Telephone: +64 9 978 8896 
Fax:  +64 9 978 8889 
Email:   enquiries@brainz.com and support@brainz.com 
Website:  www.brainz.com 

EU Authorized Representative: 

BrainZ Instruments UK Limited 
Fountain Court, 2 Victoria Square, Victoria Street, St Albans  
Hertfordshire AL1 3TF 
United Kingdom 

BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual 
Part No:  CZD00011; GE 6600-0981-245 
Issue No:  6  
Issue Date: November 2006 
Software Version: 1.5 

 

 

 



 
 

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  i 

Table of contents 

Introduction 1 
About this manual ....................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Terminology................................................................................................................................................................. 2 
Introducing the BRM2 Brain Monitor ............................................................................................................................ 4 
Safety information ....................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Preparation for use 10 
Unpacking and assembling the BRM2 Brain Monitor .................................................................................................. 10 
Main Menu screen ..................................................................................................................................................... 11 
Configuring the BRM2 Brain Monitor ......................................................................................................................... 12 
Setting the system date and time ............................................................................................................................... 14 
User administration.................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Use of the Roll Pole ................................................................................................................................................... 18 

Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 20 
Setting up the BRM2 Brain Monitor............................................................................................................................ 20 
Starting and stopping the BRM2 Brain Monitor .......................................................................................................... 21 
Performing an assessment.......................................................................................................................................... 21 
Using the Onscreen Help system................................................................................................................................. 23 
Managing data files ................................................................................................................................................... 26 
Restoration after AC supply interruption..................................................................................................................... 29 

Maintenance 30 
Checking for normal operation ................................................................................................................................... 30 
Error codes ................................................................................................................................................................ 31 
Cleaning.................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
Routine maintenance ................................................................................................................................................. 33 
Upgrading software ................................................................................................................................................... 34 
Servicing.................................................................................................................................................................... 34 
Disposal .................................................................................................................................................................... 34 

Specifications 35 
General specifications ................................................................................................................................................ 35 
EEG specifications...................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Data Acquisition Unit specifications............................................................................................................................ 37 
Environmental specifications ...................................................................................................................................... 37 
Standards compliance information.............................................................................................................................. 38 
Part numbers for BRM2 Brain Monitor components .................................................................................................... 39 
Authorized service centers.......................................................................................................................................... 41 
Warranty ................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

Index 43 
  
  





 Introduction  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  1 

Introduction 

This section explains how to read this document and defines the terminology and symbols used. It also provides a 
general overview of the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

 

About this manual 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual (the “Reference Manual”) contains information required to 
configure and safely operate the BRM2 Brain Monitor, manufactured by BrainZ Instruments Limited, of 
Auckland, New Zealand. 

Detailed operating instructions are provided in the "BRM2 Onscreen Help System" of the BRM2 
Brain Monitor. 

An overview of setup and operating instructions, and detailed instructions for applying the BrainZ 
Neonatal Sensor Set, are provided in the training CD "Introducing the BRM2 Brain Monitor" 
(provided with your BRM2 Brain Monitor). 

Instructions for assembling the components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor are provided in the document 
"Assembling the BRM2 Brain Monitor" and in the "BRM2 Technical Manual". 

 

 

This manual does not contain instructions for applying the BrainZ Neonatal Sensor Set. You must read 
the instructions supplied with the Sensor Set before using it. 

 

Who should read this manual 

All users of the BRM2 Brain Monitor should read the BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual, particularly 
Safety information on page 7, which contains important safety information. 

 



Introduction 

2  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Terminology 

Warnings, cautions and notes 
 

 

A WARNING identifies actions or situations that could lead to personal injury or death. 
Please take note of all WARNINGS before you operate the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

 

A CAUTION identifies actions or situations that could damage the BRM2 Brain Monitor, or other 
equipment, or invalidate test results and measurements. Personal injury is unlikely. 

 

A NOTE contains advisory information about some aspect of the BRM2 Brain Monitor or its operation, or 
about a procedure or function. 

 

Other symbols 

The following table contains other symbols and icons used on the BRM2 Brain Monitor and its 
packaging, or in this manual and other documentation. 

 

Symbol or Icon Meaning 

 OFF (AC power; connection to AC supply) 

 ON (AC power; connection to AC supply) 

 ON (DC power) 

 Alternating Current 

 
Type BF Equipment 

 
Consult operating instructions 

 
Attention: consult accompanying documents 

 Serial data connection - Isolation Unit cable 

 
Parallel data connection - printer port 

 
US only: Caution: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician. 

 

EU only: Do not dispose of the BRM2 Brain Monitor as unsorted municipal 
waste. See Disposal on page 34. 

 
 



 Introduction  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  3 

Terms and abbreviations 

The following table contains the terms and abbreviations used on the BRM2 Brain Monitor and its 
packaging, or in this manual and other documentation. 

 

Term or Abbreviation Meaning 

Amplitude-integrated 
electroencephalograph (aEEG) 

A time-compression technique for presenting long EEG recordings, 
using an asymmetrical filter, peak detector, rectifier and semi-
logarithmic amplifier. 

Amplitude A measurement of the level of brain activity detected as an electrical 
signal, measured in microvolts (μV) peak-to-peak. 

Artifact Any electrical signal detected by an EEG machine from an extra-
cerebral source (for example, electrode or cable movement, AC supply 
noise, ventilator noise). 

Channel A complete system for the amplification and conditioning of electrical 
signals from a pair or combination of electrodes. 

DAU (Data Acquisition Unit) The DAU serves as the interface between the low-level analog signals 
detected by the Sensor Set and the digital processing software of the 
Monitor. The DAU is normally positioned close to the patient, often 
hung at the side of an incubator or cot. 

Electrode Conductor applied over, or inserted into, a region of the scalp or brain 
to detect electrical activity of the brain. 

Electroencephalograph (EEG) Medical electrical equipment intended for production of graphic 
recordings and/or a visual display of electrical activity of the brain. 

Electromyography (EMG) Electrical activity associated with muscle movement. 

Frequency The number of complete cycles of repetitive waves in one second, 
measured in hertz (Hz). 

Impedance The opposition to the flow of an electric current through a conductor 
giving a measurement of the quality of contact between the electrode 
and scalp, measured in kOhms. 

Intensity A measurement of the electrical energy present in the frequency band 
of interest. 

Isolation Unit (ISO) The ISO contains the medical isolation circuitry used to protect both 
patient and instrument in the unlikely event of an electrical fault. The 
ISO is attached to the back of the Monitor. 

Reference Electrode An electrode used as a reference point for the suppression of 
interfering signals detected by other electrodes or their cables. 

Sagital Suture A serrated line on the top of the skull that marks the junction of the 
two parietal bones. 

Spectral Edge Index (SEI) A measurement of the EEG power spectrum. Also known as Spectral 
Edge Frequency. 

Tragus The prominence in front of the external opening of the ear. 

 
 



Introduction 

4  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Introducing the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is a three-channel electroencephalograph (EEG) that detects and records small electrical signals 
from each hemisphere of the patient’s brain. 

 

 

Figure 1: The BRM2 Brain Monitor System 



 Introduction  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  5 

Components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor system 

Monitor 

The Monitor contains the microcomputer that processes the digital signal from the Data Acquisition Unit, 
and the touch-screen visual display unit that displays results and allows the user to control the BRM2 
Brain Monitor. 

 

Isolation Unit (ISO) 

The Isolation Unit contains the medical isolation circuitry used to protect both patient and instrument in 
the unlikely event of an electrical fault. 

 

Data Acquisition Unit (DAU) 

The Data Acquisition Unit conditions the EEG signals from the sensors and converts them to digital form 
for processing. 

 

Connecting cables 

There are two connecting cables: 

• RS232 Serial Cable: connects the Isolation Unit to the Monitor and provides DC power to both the 
Isolation Unit and the Data Acquisition Unit. 

• UTP Serial Cable: connects the Data Acquisition Unit to the Isolation Unit. 
 

 

BRM2 Brain Monitors before serial number BRM20061200 have a DC Power Cable fitted to provide power to 
the Isolation Unit. The RS232 Serial Cable is still required. 

 

Roll Pole 

The Roll Pole provides an adjustable mounting platform for the components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, 
and its accessories. It features an adjustable pole, lockable wheels and an accessory basket. 

Other items 

Other items supplied with the BRM2 Brain Monitor include: 

• Data transfer accessories to allow files to be transferred to removable media 

• Literature and software containing information about how to assemble and use the BRM2 Brain 
Monitor 

• Disposable starter materials required when learning to apply a Neonatal Sensor Set. 



Introduction 

6  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

 

Indications for use 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is designed to monitor the state of the neonate’s brain by the acquisition of 
EEG signals. It is intended for use in healthcare institutions, in both intensive care units and operating 
rooms, and in research facilities. 

When used in conjunction with other clinical data, the BRM2 Brain Monitor is intended for use: 

• solely with neonatal patients 

• in monitoring the state of the brain by acquisition of electroencephalogram (EEG) signals, in clinical 
environments such as the intensive care unit, operating room, and for clinical research. 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is not intended to provide any diagnostic conclusions about the patient’s 
condition to the user. 



 Introduction  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  7 

 

Safety information 

Warnings 

Explosion hazard 

Do not use the BRM2 Brain Monitor in a flammable atmosphere (for example, where concentrations of 
flammable anesthetics may be present). 

Electrical shock hazard 

Do not open the enclosures of the Monitor, Data Acquisition Unit or Isolation Unit, especially while the 
AC supply is connected to the device. 

Do not attempt to connect or disconnect the power cord of the BRM2 Brain Monitor with wet hands. 
Make certain your hands are clean and dry before touching the power cord. 

Disconnect the BRM2 Brain Monitor from any AC supply outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or 
spray detergents. 

Take care to avoid spilling liquid into any opening in any part of the BRM2 Brain Monitor. Do not 
submerge any component in liquid. This may cause fire or electrical shock. 

AC supply outlet 

Use only a three-wire, grounded supply outlet for the BRM2 Brain Monitor. Never adapt the three-wire 
attachment plug of the BRM2 Brain Monitor to fit a two-wire supply outlet. If a three-wire, grounded 
supply outlet is not available, do not operate the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

US only: Grounding reliability can only be achieved when the BRM2 Brain Monitor is connected to a 
supply outlet marked “Hospital Only” or “Hospital Grade”. 

Power supply to Isolation Unit 

The Isolation Unit must only be powered from the Monitor unit of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, using the 
RS232 Serial Cable supplied. BRM2 Brain Monitors before serial number BRM20061200 have a DC 
Power Cable fitted to provide power to the Isolation Unit. 

Supply voltage 

Make sure the supply voltage is correct before connecting the BRM2 Brain Monitor to the AC supply 
outlet. 

Power cord 

Position the power cord so that it will not be stepped on, or rolled over by wheeled equipment. 

Loading of accessory basket 

The accessory basket attached to the BRM2 Brain Monitor Roll Pole is designed to carry a load of no 
more than 11 lb (5 kg). Do not apply a load exceeding this amount. 



Introduction 

8  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Use with high frequency electrosurgical equipment 

Do not locate the electrodes between the return electrode of an electrosurgical unit and the surgical site, 
when a patient connected to the BRM2 Brain Monitor is undergoing electro-surgery. 

Personal injury hazard 

Ensure that the Monitor is securely mounted on the Roll Pole, or another approved mounting accessory, 
to avoid personal injury. 

Patient strangulation hazard 

To minimize the risk of patient strangulation, position the BRM2 Brain Monitor Sensor Extension Cable 
and Data Acquisition Unit so as to minimize any risk of the cables becoming wrapped around the 
patient’s throat. 

Connection to external equipment 

If the BRM2 Brain Monitor is connected to external equipment (for example, a printer), a qualified 
biomedical engineer or technician must ensure that the resulting system complies with IEC 60601-1-1 
and that there is no hazard caused by the summation of leakage currents. 

Use of accessory equipment 

Use of accessory equipment not approved by BrainZ Instruments Limited, or not complying with safety 
standards equivalent to those met by the BRM2 Brain Monitor, may lead to a reduced level of safety of 
the resulting system or failure of the BRM2 Brain Monitor to operate correctly. 

Indications for servicing 

If any of the following situations occurs, stop using the BRM2 Brain Monitor immediately and have it 
checked by your healthcare institution's service personnel. 

• The power cord or attachment plug is damaged. 

• Liquid has penetrated into the equipment. 

• The equipment has been exposed to moisture. 

• The equipment does not work well, or does not work in the way described by this Reference 
Manual. 

• The equipment has been dropped and damaged. 

• The equipment has obvious signs of breakage. 
 



 Introduction  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  9 

Cautions 

Read all documentation 

Read this Reference Manual, and any other operating instructions or other documentation packed with 
the BRM2 Brain Monitor, carefully before operating the instrument in a clinical setting. Keep this 
Reference Manual for future use. 

Do not autoclave 

Do not autoclave any component of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, as serious and irreversible damage may 
result. 

Ventilation 

Do not obstruct the passage of air behind or around the Monitor or block the ventilation inlet holes at its 
rear. 

Conductive parts 

Do not allow the conductive parts of the electrodes and associated connectors, including the Reference 
(or neutral) electrode, to contact other conductive parts, including ground, while the BRM2 Brain Monitor 
is being used for an assessment. 

Disconnection of cables or AC supply 

Do not disconnect any of the cables connecting the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s components, or turn off the 
AC Supply Switch, or disconnect the AC supply, while the BRM2 Brain Monitor is in use. If any of these 
conditions occurs accidentally, reconnect the cables or resume the current assessment. See Restoration 
after AC supply interruption on page 29. 

Cleaning the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

Do not clean with concentrated bleach, corrosive chemicals or abrasive cleaning compounds. 

Servicing the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

Do not open the enclosures of the Monitor, Isolation Unit or Data Acquisition Unit, for any reason. If any 
component is faulty, contact your healthcare institution's service personnel or an Authorized Service 
Center. See Authorized service centers on page 41. 

Disconnect when not in use 

If the equipment is not to be used for a long time, disconnect it from the AC supply outlet to avoid 
damage by transient over-voltage. 

Electromagnetic compatibility 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor complies with the electromagnetic compatibility requirements of 
IEC 60601-1-2. Operation of the device may affect, or be affected by, nearby equipment, due to the 
effects of electromagnetic interference. If this happens: 

• Increase the separation between the BRM2 Brain Monitor and the other device. 

• Re-route the device cabling. 

• Plug the devices into AC supply outlets on separate circuit branches. 

Refer to the "BRM2 Technical Manual" for further compliance information and advice relating to 
electromagnetic interference. 



Preparation for use 

10  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Preparation for use 

This section contains information about unpacking the BRM2 Brain Monitor, assembling the device and preparing it for 
first use. 
 
Please read this section as you unpack the BRM2 Brain Monitor from its shipping packaging, and before you begin to 
assemble the device. 

Unpacking and assembling the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

Your BRM2 Brain Monitor is supplied unassembled, packed into two cartons. 

Instructions for unpacking and assembling the mounting components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor are 
described in the leaflet Assembling the BRM2 Brain Monitor, packed together with this Reference 
Manual. 

After you have followed the instructions in the leaflet, you will have assembled the Roll Pole, attached 
the components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor and connected the components with the supplied cables, as 
shown in Figure 1 on page 4. 

 

Isolation Unit and Data Acquisition Unit power supply 

The Isolation Unit and Data Acquisition Unit are supplied with DC power from the Monitor, through the 
RS232 Serial Cable connected to the Isolation Unit (see Figure 7 on page 20). 

When DC power is received, the green LED indicator on the end of each unit will illuminate. 
 

 

BRM2 Brain Monitors before serial number BRM20061200 have a DC Power Cable fitted to provide 
power to the Isolation Unit. 

 

The Isolation Unit must only be powered from the Monitor unit of the BRM2 Brain 
Monitor, using the RS232 Serial Cable supplied. 

 

Adjusting the contrast and brightness 

Adjust the contrast and brightness controls (at the rear of the Monitor, next to the AC supply cord) until 
a satisfactory display is achieved. 

 

Changing the language displayed 

1. Turn on the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

2. On the Login screen, touch the flag corresponding to the language required. 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor now displays text in the language selected. 



 Preparation for use  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  11 

Checking for normal operation 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is supplied with a Test Plug that terminates each EEG channel to confirm 
correct operation of the unit. See Checking for normal operation on page 30 for instructions. 

This check should be performed when the BRM2 Brain Monitor is first assembled and as part of the 
annual maintenance check. See Routine maintenance on page 33. 

There are no other user test procedures for the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

Main Menu screen 

The Main Menu screen allows you to access the major functions of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, by 
touching “buttons” displayed on the touch screen. 

 

The functions controlled from the Main Menu screen are: 

• Assess Patient: Begin a new patient assessment. 

• Manage Data: Transfer data files to and from removable media, view previously recorded files, 
(see page 26). 

• System Setup: Configure settings, administer user accounts, (see page 12). 

• Help: Display the onscreen help system, (see page 23). 

• Log Out: Log out the current user. 

• Shutdown: Shut down the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 
 

 

Operate the buttons by touching the surface of the screen lightly but decisively in the middle of the 
button graphic. 

 

Figure 2: Main Menu screen 



Preparation for use 

12  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Configuring the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

Many functions of the BRM2 Brain Monitor are controlled by configurable parameters. Some of these 
parameters can be set by a user (with appropriate privileges) while others are preset by BrainZ 
Instruments Limited before the instrument leaves the factory. 

 

System Setup screen 

The System Setup screen provides access to user settings and system functions. Touch System Setup 
on the Main Menu to display the screen. 

 

 

Main screen graph selection 

You can control which graphs appear as part of the main display by touching the appropriate check 
boxes in the Graph Selection panel, to select or de-select each screen. 

 

Device ID 

This field displays a 12 character ID that uniquely identifies your BRM2 Brain Monitor (used for product 
registration). 

 

Figure 3: System Setup screen 



 Preparation for use  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  13 

Screen saver 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor includes a screen saver that activates after a period of inactivity during an 
assessment. You can set the screen saver to require the entry of a user name and password to unlock it 
(to secure the display from unauthorized personnel). 

To activate the screen saver, touch the Screen Saver Enabled check box to select it. Touch the check 
box again to de-select it. 

To change the activation delay of the screen saver, touch the Activate after arrows to decrease or 
increase the delay. 

To turn on the screen saver lock feature, touch the Login required to deactivate check box to select 
it. Touch the check box again to de-select it. 

 

 

The screen saver can be manually activated by touching the top, left corner of the screen during an 
assessment. 

 



Preparation for use 

14  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

 
 

Setting the system date and time 

When you first receive your BRM2 Brain Monitor you should set the System Date and Time appropriately, 
for your time zone. After that, you should only have to change the time to take account of daylight 
savings changes. 

 

Set Date and Time screen 

1. On the Main Menu screen, touch System Setup to display the System Setup screen. 

2. Touch Set Date and Time to display the Set Date and Time screen. 

 

3. To change the year, touch one of the two arrows on either side of the year, at the top of the 
calendar. 

4. To change the month, touch one of the two arrows on either side of the month, at the top of the 
calendar. 

5. To change the date, touch the correct date on the calendar. 

6. To change the time, touch the arrows next to the Hour, Minute and Second fields, as 
appropriate. 

7. Touch Apply to set the current system date and time to the values you entered. 
 

Figure 4: Set Date and Time screen 



 Preparation for use  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  15 

User administration 

ADMIN account 

A user account called ADMIN is created in the factory. This account is provided for the sole purpose of 
allowing an administrator to create other user accounts. 

The password of the ADMIN account is initially set to “BRAINZ”. The rights associated with the ADMIN 
account cannot be changed, although the password can. The account cannot be deleted. 

 

 

For security reasons, the administrator must change the password of the ADMIN account before the 
BRM2 Brain Monitor is used in any application requiring user tracking. 

 

NICU account 

A user account called NICU is also created in the factory. This account has all rights connected with 
normal operation of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, but not user administration rights. 

The password of the NICU account is initially set to “NICU”. All details of this account (including the 
password) can be changed and the account can be deleted. 



Preparation for use 

16  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Setting up user accounts 
 

 

To perform the following procedure you must either log in using the ADMIN account or have the “Edit 
the System Setup” and “Administer Other Users” privileges enabled in your own user account. 

To add a new user account: 

1. From the System Setup screen touch Users to display the User Administration screen. 

 

2. Touch Add. 

3. Touch the User Name field to display the Onscreen Keypad and enter a short code to identify the 
user (for example, the user’s first initial plus surname). Touch Enter. 

4. Type the user’s full name and touch Enter. 

5. Type the user’s job title and touch Enter. 

6. Type the name of the hospital or other location in which the BRM2 Brain Monitor is in use and 
touch Enter. 

7. Type an initial password for the user and touch Enter. 

8. Retype the initial password and touch Enter. 

9. Touch to select the appropriate check boxes to set the privileges for the account: 

- Log in: select for all active users 

- Assess patients: select for users permitted to perform patient assessments 

- Manage Patient Data: select for users permitted to use the File Manager to transfer or 
view patient data files 

- Edit the System Setup: select for users who are permitted to change system settings 

- Administer Other Users: select for users who are permitted to create or modify user 
accounts 

10. Touch Update to create the user account. 

Figure 5: User Administration screen 



 Preparation for use  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  17 

Modifying user accounts 
 

 

To perform this operation you must either log in using the ADMIN account or have the “Edit the System 
Setup” and “Administer Other Users” privileges enabled in your own user account. 

To modify a user account: 

1. From the System Setup  screen touch Users to display the User Administration screen. 

2. Highlight the user account you want to modify by touching the list of user names, or by using the 
up and down arrows next to the list. 

3. To modify one of the data fields, touch the field to display the Onscreen Keypad, touch Clear to 
remove the current contents of the field or use the arrow buttons to move the insertion point for 
editing. 

4. To modify the account’s privileges, touch to select or de-select the appropriate check boxes. 

To temporarily disable a user account, touch to de-select the Log in check box. 

5. To change the account’s password: 

- touch the Password  field to display the Onscreen Keypad. 

- type the new password and touch Enter. 

- touch the Confirm Password field. 

- retype the new password and touch Enter. 

6. Touch Update to save your changes. 
 

 

The account’s current password will only be changed if you type a new password in the Password  and 
Confirm Password  fields. 

 

Deleting user accounts 

To delete a user account: 

1. From the System Setup screen touch Users to display the User Administration screen. 

2. Highlight the user account you want to delete by touching the list of user names, or by using the 
up and down arrows next to the list. 

3. Touch Delete to delete the account. 
 

 

You cannot delete the ADMIN account or the currently logged-in user’s account. 

 

Changing your password or user details 

To change your own password or user details: 

1. From the System Setup screen, touch Users to display the User Administration screen. 

2. Highlight your user account by touching the list of user names, or by using the up and down arrows 
next to the list. 

3. To modify one of the data fields, touch the field to display the Onscreen Keypad, touch Clear to 
remove the current contents of the field or use the arrow buttons to move the insertion point for 
editing. 



Preparation for use 

18  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

4. To change your password: 

- touch the Password  field to display the Onscreen Keypad. 

- type the new password and touch Enter. 

- touch the Confirm Password field. 

- retype the new password and touch Enter. 

5. Touch Update to save your changes. 
 

 

You cannot change your account privileges, or modify any other user’s account without appropriate 
rights. 

 

Use of the Roll Pole 

Transporting the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor can be easily moved from location to location, without disassembling the unit. 

For maximum safety and convenience, please remember the following points while moving the BRM2 
Brain Monitor. 

• Unlock the casters before attempting to move the roll pole, by lifting the locking levers. 

• Push the BRM2 Brain Monitor in front of you, by holding the roll pole, rather than the Monitor unit. 

• Hold the roll pole firmly while traversing small steps (such as the lip of an elevator cage). 

• When you have positioned the BRM2 Brain Monitor as required, lock the casters by depressing the 
locking levers. 

Adjusting the Monitor position 

The height and angle of the Monitor unit can be easily adjusted to suit different operators and operating 
positions. 

 

To adjust the height of the Monitor: 

1. Unlock the upper section of the pole by loosening the 
white plastic locking collar. 

2. Move the Monitor up or down to the required height. 

3. Tighten the locking collar to lock the pole in the new 
position. 

To adjust the angle of the Monitor, hold the Monitor firmly at 
its top and bottom and tilt it to the desired angle. 

 

When the upper section of the pole is unlocked, the Monitor 
unit is prevented from dropping suddenly by the pole’s 
internal spring. 

Figure 6: Adjusting the Monitor 



 Preparation for use  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  19 

 
 

Use of the accessory basket 

The accessory basket attached to the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s roll pole can be used to store this Reference 
Manual, the "Interpretation Guide", the Data Acquisition Unit and its associated cables and 
electrodes. 

 

 

The accessory basket attached to the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s roll pole is designed to carry 
a load of no more than 11 lb (5 kg). Do not apply a load exceeding this amount to the 
basket. 

 

Management of cords 

A plastic hook is fitted to the top of the roll pole, at the back of the Monitor, to help with the 
management of the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s AC Supply Cable when the unit is not in use. 

To use the cord hook, loop the cable into a loose coil and hang it from the hook. 
 



Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

20  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

This section contains basic information about operating the BRM2 Brain Monitor. For more detailed instructions, please 
refer to the "BRM2 Onscreen Help System". 
 
For an overview of BRM2 setup and operating instructions, and detailed instructions about attaching the BrainZ 
Neonatal Sensor Set, please refer to the training CD “Introducing the BRM2 Brain Monitor”. 

 

Setting up the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

 

To set up the BRM2 Brain Monitor: 

1. Place the BRM2 Brain Monitor where you are able to see and reach both the touchscreen display 
and the patient. Connect the power cord of the BRM2 Brain Monitor to a suitable AC supply outlet. 

2. Turn the AC Supply Switch on (see Figure 8 on page 21) and check that the power indicator on 
the DAU (Data Acquisition Unit) lights. 

3. Position the DAU close to the patient. 

4. If the Login screen appears, touch the User Name field to display the Onscreen Keypad. Type a 
valid user name and touch Enter. Type a password and touch Enter.  Touch Log In to log in to 
the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

5. When the Main Menu screen appears (see Figure 2 on page 11), touch Assess Patient to 
display the Patient Details screen. 

 

Figure 7: Connecting the BRM2 Brain Monitor 



 Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  21 

Starting and stopping the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

To start the BRM2 Brain Monitor, turn on the AC Supply Switch. Depending on the BRM2 Brain 
Monitor’s configuration, either the Login screen or the Main Menu screen appears. 

 

To turn off the BRM2 Brain Monitor: 

1. If an assessment is in progress, touch 
Stop (and touch Stop again when the 
Stop dialog appears). 

2. On the Main Menu screen, touch 
Shutdown (and touch Yes when the 
confirmation message appears). 

3. When the message “Shutdown 
Complete. It is now safe to reboot your 
computer” displays, turn off the AC 
Supply Switch. 

  

Figure 8: Location of AC Supply Switch 
 

 

Do not disconnect any of the cables connecting the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s components, or turn off the 
AC Supply Switch, or disconnect the AC supply, while the BRM2 Brain Monitor is in use. If any of these 
conditions occurs accidentally, reconnect the cables or resume the current assessment. See 
Restoration after AC supply interruption on page 29. 

 

Performing an assessment 
 

 

In this Reference Manual, the term assessment is used to mean an examination of a patient’s EEG 
activity using the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

 

Do not attempt to connect or disconnect the power cord of the BRM2 Brain Monitor with 
wet hands. Make certain your hands are clean and dry before touching the power cord. 

 

A three-wire, grounded, hospital grade supply outlet is required for use with the BRM2 
Brain Monitor. Never adapt the three-wire attachment plug of the BRM2 Brain Monitor to 
fit a two-wire supply outlet. If a three-wire, grounded supply outlet is not available, or 
the integrity of the external protective ground is in doubt, do not operate the BRM2 
Brain Monitor. 

 

Do not disconnect any of the cables connecting the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s components, or turn off the 
AC Supply Switch, or disconnect the AC supply, while the BRM2 Brain Monitor is in use. If any of these 
conditions occurs accidentally, restart the BRM2 Brain Monitor and repeat the current assessment. 

 



Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

22  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Checking procedure 

Before beginning an assessment: 

1. Check all modules and connecting cables of the BRM2 Brain Monitor for signs of breakage or 
damage. If any module or cable appears worn or damaged, have the unit checked by your 
healthcare institution's service personnel before turning the device on. 

2. Check that the RS232 Serial Cable and UTP Serial Cable are correctly connected (see Figure 7 on 
page 20). 

 

 

For BRM2 Brain Monitors before serial number BRM20061200 only, a DC Power Cable must also be 
fitted. 

 

Operating the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

Comprehensive instructions for operating the BRM2 Brain Monitor are provided in the "BRM2 
Onscreen Help System", (see page 23). 

 

 

Instructions for applying the BrainZ Neonatal Sensor Set are also contained in the training CD 
"Introducing the BRM2 Brain Monitor" and in an instruction sheet packed with each box of 
Sensor Sets. 

 

Taking screen snapshots 

During recording, or when reviewing an assessment, it is possible to take screen snapshots of an 
interesting display and save it as a graphics file. You can then email the file to colleagues, or post it on a 
web-based forum for discussion or assistance. The snapshots are produced as portable network 
graphics (.png) files, a compact windows-compatible graphics format.  

Comprehensive instructions for taking screen snapshots are provided in the "BRM2 Onscreen Help 
System", (see page 23). 

 



 Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  23 

Using the Onscreen Help system 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor has a built-in Help system that describes the major features of the user 
interface, and provides instructions for operating the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

This Help system contains descriptions of each screen and its controls, and additional information about: 

• logging in to the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

• entering patient details 

• attaching and removing the BrainZ Neonatal Sensor Set 

• checking signal quality 

• changing the main display screen 

• suspending and resuming an assessment 

• viewing and editing events 

• viewing and editing patient details 

• taking screen snapshots 

• archiving and restoring data files 

• shutting down the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

• printing assessment summaries 

• printing the current screen 

• printing a list of events 

• reviewing a past assessment. 

• setting up the screen saver 

• troubleshooting 
 



Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

24  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Accessing the Onscreen Help system 

You can access the Help system in two ways: 

• Selecting Help from the Tools menu (accesses the Help Introduction page) 

• Touching ? at the top right of each screen (accesses the Help page appropriate to the current 
screen). 

 

 

The Help screen 

The Help screen is divided into two main panes: 

• Contents/Index pane: You can switch between the Contents Tree and the Help Index by 
touching the tabs at the top of the pane. 

• Topic pane: Displays the topic selected in the Contents Tree or Help index, or navigated to by 
touching a link or navigation icon. 

 

Figure 9: Onscreen Help System 



 Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  25 

Navigating the Help system 

Contents Tree 

The Contents Tree contains the titles of all topics in the Help system, organized under appropriate 
headings. You can navigate the Help system by touching the topic titles displayed in the Contents Tree. 

Touching the + to the left of the heading will expand the heading into its component topics. 

Touching the - to the left of the heading will collapse the components topics underneath the title. 

To view a topic from the Contents Tree: 

1. Locate the topic title in the Contents Tree, expanding headings as necessary until the desired topic 
title is displayed. 

2. Touch the topic title to view the topic, in the topic pane. 
 



Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

26  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Managing data files 

During an assessment, the BRM2 Brain Monitor records all EEG data, patient details and events into a 
set of digital files on the machine's internal storage (hard disk drive). These files can be grouped together 
and compressed into a single archive file. See Archiving data files on page 27. 

 

Data file naming convention 

Files in internal storage 

The data files produced by the BRM2 Brain Monitor are named according to the following convention. 

<Patient ID>_<Start Date>.brm 
(for example, ABC1234_20020820.brm) 

<Start Date> is the date on which the recording was started, in the format yyyymmdd. 

Where two or more assessments on the same patient are performed on the same calendar day, suffixes 
(_1, _2, _3, etc.) are added to the file names to distinguish the assessments. 

 

Archive files 

Archive files are named according to the same conventions as previously described, but the file name has 
an additional suffix component that identifies the type and contents of the file (Summary, Clinical or 
Raw). 

 

 

The Clinical (_CLN) archive level contains all information necessary to review EEG and aEEG waveforms, 
and is recommended for normal use. 

 

Suffix _SUM _CLN _RAW 

One-minute median values of all measured parameters.    

aEEG waveforms (XC and BiL)    

EEG waveforms (1-25 Hz)    

EEG waveforms (1-88 Hz)    

 
 



 Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  27 

File manager 

The Patient Data File Manager screen appears when you touch: 

• Manage Data from the Main Menu screen 

• Tools (during an assessment), then select File Manager. 
 

 

 

Archiving data files 

 

Do not insert or connect more than one removable storage device at a time. 

To archive data files to removable media: 

1. Insert a Compact Flash card (installed in a PCMCIA adaptor) into either of the PCMCIA slots (on 
the left side of the Monitor) or, connect a USB drive to either of the USB ports (at the rear of the 
Monitor). 

2. Wait 5 seconds, then touch Refresh to update the file lists in the Patient Data File Manager 
screen. 

3. Select the assessment you want to archive in the Internal Storage file list. 

4. Check that there is sufficient free space on the removable media (displayed above the Removable 
Media file list). 

5. To archive the assessment at the default level ("clinical"), touch Archive. To archive the 
assessment at "raw" or "summary" levels, touch the arrow next to the Archive button, then 
select the appropriate level from the pop-up menu. 

Figure 10: Patient Data File Manager screen 



Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor 

28  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Result: The progress of the copy operation is shown by the Progress bar. 

6. Touch Close to close the Patient Data File Manager screen. 
 

 

Do not remove the Compact Flash card from the Monitor or disconnect the USB drive while copying is in 
progress, as loss of data or damage to the card/drive may result. 

To archive data files without patient identification: 

1. Insert a Compact Flash card (installed in a PCMCIA adaptor) into either of the PCMCIA slots (on 
the left side of the Monitor) or, connect a USB drive to either of the USB ports (at the rear of the 
Monitor). 

2. Wait 5 seconds, then touch Refresh to update the file lists in the Patient Data File Manager 
screen. 

3. Select the assessment you want to archive in the Internal Storage file list. 

4. Check that there is sufficient free space on the removable media (displayed above the Removable 
Media file list). 

5. Touch the arrow next to the Archive button, then select Make anonymous from the pop-up 
menu to display the Anonymous Archive screen. 

6. In the Replace with field, enter an identifier or code word for your own reference. 

7. To archive the assessment at the default level ("clinical"), touch OK. To archive the assessment at 
"summary" or "raw" levels, touch Summary data or Raw data first. 

Result: The progress of the copy operation is shown by the Progress bar. 

8. Touch Close to close the Patient Data File Manager screen. 
 

 

Do not remove the Compact Flash card from the Monitor or disconnect the USB drive while copying is in 
progress, as loss of data or damage to the card/drive may result. 

 

The patient's name and hospital ID information will both be replaced with the identifier or code word 
you entered in Step 6. The same identifier will be included in the file name. 

 

Restoring data files 

To restore data files from removable media: 

1. Insert a Compact Flash card containing the file to be transferred (installed in a PCMCIA adaptor) 
into either of the PCMCIA slots (on the left side of the Monitor) or, connect a USB drive containing 
the file to be transferred to either of the USB ports (at the rear of the Monitor). 

2. Wait 5 seconds, then touch Refresh to update the file lists in the Patient Data File Manager 
screen. 

3. Select the file you want to restore in the Removable Media file list. 

4. To copy the file to internal storage, touch Restore. 

Result: The progress of the copy operation is shown by the Progress bar. 

5. Touch Close to close the File Manager screen. 
 

 

Do not remove the Compact Flash card from the Monitor or disconnect the USB drive while copying is in 
progress, as loss of data or damage to the card/drive may result. 

To cancel an archive or restore operation: 

1. Touch Cancel on the Patient Data File Manager screen. 

2. Touch Close to close the File Manager screen. 



 Using the BRM2 Brain Monitor  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  29 

 

Deleting files 

To delete files from either internal storage or removable media: 

1. Select the file you want to delete in either the Internal Storage or Removable Media file list. 

2. Touch the appropriate Delete button. 
 

Refreshing the file lists 

To refresh both the Internal Storage and Removable Media file lists, touch Refresh. 
 

Restoration after AC supply interruption 

If there is an AC supply interruption of one hour or less, the BRM2 Brain Monitor can resume the current 
assessment and record data into the same data files when AC power is restored. The resulting data file 
will have a blank period corresponding to the AC power interruption. 

To continue the same assessment after an AC supply interruption: 

1. When the AC supply is interrupted, turn off the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s AC Supply switch (see 
Figure 8 on page 21). 

2. After the AC supply has been restored, turn on the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s AC Supply switch and 
log in as normal. 

3. On the Main Menu screen, touch Assess Patient. 

4. When the message “Unexpected shutdown detected” displays, touch Yes to restore data from the 
previous session. The previous assessment will resume. 

 

 

If you touch No on the “Unexpected shutdown detected” dialog box, the previous assessment will be 
closed and saved. 

 
 



Maintenance 

30  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Maintenance 

This section covers regular maintenance of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, including cleaning instructions. 
 
All users of the BRM2 Brain Monitor should read this section. 

 

Checking for normal operation 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is supplied with a Test Plug that can be used to terminate each EEG channel for 
test purposes. This procedure performs a full system test of the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

 

 

If personal accounts have not been set up on your BRM2 Brain Monitor, use the user name “NICU”, 
with password “NICU”. 

To check the BRM2 Brain Monitor for normal operation: 

1. Turn the AC Supply Switch on (see Figure 8 on page 21). 

2. If the Login screen appears, enter a valid user name and password into the appropriate fields. 
Touch Log In to log in to the BRM2 Brain Monitor. 

3. When the Main Menu screen appears, touch Assess Patient to display the Patient Details 
screen. 

4. Enter a fictitious Patient ID, Patient Name, and Clinician's Initials. Touch OK to display the Signal 
Status screen. 

5. Insert the Test Plug into the DAU, in place of the Sensor Set. Make sure the arrows are aligned to 
prevent damage to the connectors.  

 

Expected result: The Sensor Signal Left and Right graphs should display low level "flat" 
patterns, and the sensor impedance numbers and sensor indicators should read as shown in the 
following table: 

Sensor Sensor Impedance Number (kΩ) Sensor Indicator 

Left Front 1 - 2 Green 

Left Back 2 - 3 Green 

Right Front 4 - 5 Green 

Right Back 8 - 9 Yellow 

Figure 11: Plug arrows aligned 



 Maintenance  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  31 

       

 

If the results described in the previous paragraph are not obtained: 

1. Follow any recommendations displayed on the Signal Status screen. 

2. If the problem persists, please contact your healthcare institution’s service personnel, or contact an 
Authorized Service Center. See Servicing on page 34. 

 

 

Touch Cancel on the Signal Status screen to end the check for normal operation. 

 

Error codes 

For a list of error codes and their explanations, see the "BRM2 Onscreen Help System" or the 
"BRM2 Technical Manual". 

 

Figure 12: Normal display when Test Plug inserted 



Maintenance 

32  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Cleaning 

The components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor are designed to withstand normal hospital cleaning 
protocols, however they must not be subjected to any form of sterilization procedure. Please note the 
following cleaning instructions and warnings. 

Monitor (including touchscreen) and Isolation Unit 

Clean the Monitor and Isolation Unit by wiping with a soft cloth dampened with detergent and water. 

Data Acquisition Unit and connecting cables 

Normal cleaning: Clean by wiping with a soft cloth dampened with detergent and water. 

After use on an infected baby: Clean by wiping with a soft cloth dampened with 70% v/v isopropyl 
alcohol (IPA).  Allow to dry naturally. 

 

 

Disconnect the BRM2 Brain Monitor from the AC supply outlet before cleaning. Use only a 
damp cloth for cleaning (do not use liquid or spray detergents). 

 

Never pour liquid into any opening in any part of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, or submerge 
any component in liquid. This may cause fire or electrical shock. 

 

Do not autoclave any component of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, as serious and irreversible damage may 
result. Do not clean with concentrated bleach, corrosive chemicals or abrasive cleaning compounds. 

 

The Monitor, Data Acquisition Unit and Isolation Unit must not be opened except when being serviced 
by an Authorized Service Center, or when following written instructions from BrainZ. 

 

The surface of the Monitor touchscreen is resistant to the following substances (at room temperature): 

Acetone 

Methylene chloride 

Isopropyl alcohol 

Hexane 

Ammonia-based glass cleaners 

Turpentine 

Mineral spirits. 

 



 Maintenance  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  33 

Routine maintenance 

After each patient 

1. Discard the disposable Neonatal Sensor Set. 

2. Clean the components and cables of the BRM2 Brain Monitor according to our recommendations. 
See Cleaning on page 32. 

Weekly, or after each patient 

1. Archive recently-recorded data files onto the Compact Flash card provided with your BRM2 Brain 
Monitor, or onto a USB drive. See Archiving data files on page 27. 

2. Use a laptop PC, or a desktop PC in conjunction with the USB Card Reader provided with your 
BRM2 Brain Monitor, to transfer the archived data files onto a CD-ROM or file server for long-term 
storage. 

Quarterly 

1. Use the File Manager to review all data files in the BRM2 Brain Monitor’s internal storage that 
have been previously archived. See File manager on page 27. Note that the selected file’s archive 
status is shown beneath the Internal Storage file list. 

2. Delete those files that have been previously archived and transferred to permanent storage, or are 
no longer required. 

Annually 

The following checks should be carried out every twelve months, or according to the protocol for 
checking electrical equipment at your healthcare institution. 

1. Visually check to ensure: 
- The AC power cord or attachment plug is not damaged. 
- Connecting cables are not damaged or worn. 
- Screws used to fasten the Monitor or other accessories to the Roll Pole have not become 

loose. 
- The Allen screw underneath the base has not become loose. 
- The lower section of the Roll Pole is secured firmly to the stabilizing weight. 
- The equipment has not been dropped, and shows no other obvious signs of damage. 

2. Check for normal operation of the BRM2 Brain Monitor. See Checking for normal operation 
on page 30. 

3. Check the date and time shown on the Main Menu screen and adjust if necessary. See Set Date 
and Time screen on page 14. 

4. Perform electrical safety tests following accepted guidelines for checking electrical equipment at 
your healthcare institution, in accordance with the appropriate national standards (for example DIN 
VDE 0751 and AS/NZS 3551). 

If any component of the BRM2 Brain Monitor is missing or damaged, replace the appropriate part and 
check the BRM2 Brain Monitor for normal operation before using it again. See Checking for normal 
operation on page 30. 

 

 

Do not use malfunctioning equipment. 

 



Maintenance 

34  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

After a change in local time 

After a change in local time (for example, the start or end of daylight savings time), you should adjust the 
BRM2 Brain Monitor's system time. See Set Date and Time screen on page 14. 

 

Calibration 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor is factory-calibrated, and does not require periodic re-calibration. 
 

Upgrading software 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor software can be easily upgraded in the field, when required. 

Upgrades may be distributed either on Compact Flash (CF) cards or on CD-ROMs, and simple instructions 
for use will be provided with each upgrade. 

 

 

Follow the instructions supplied with the software upgrade, then retain the CF card or CD-ROM in case 
it is needed again. 

 

Servicing 

Information on troubleshooting, servicing procedures, and spare part details are included in the "BRM2 
Technical Manual". For advice concerning servicing or repair of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, contact an 
Authorized Service Center. See Authorized service centers on page 41. 

Warranty repairs must be performed by an Authorized Service Center. 
 

 

Do not use malfunctioning equipment. 

 

Disposal 

EU only:  Do not dispose of the BRM2 Brain Monitor as unsorted municipal waste at the end of the 
product's lifetime. The BRM2 Brain Monitor is categorized as Electrical and Electronic Equipment under 
the WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC. To arrange for the return or collection of the BRM2 Brain Monitor, 
contact an Authorized Service Center. See Authorized service centers on page 41. 

 



 Specifications  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  35 

Specifications 

This section lists detailed technical specifications for the unit. 

 

General specifications 

Dimensions (W x H x D) 

Monitor: 14¾ x 11¼ x 4” (375 x 286 x 104 mm) 

Isolation Unit: 3¼ x 1¼ x 6" (80 x 30 x 150 mm) 

Data Acquisition Unit: 3¾ x 1½ x 7¾” (98 x 37 x 187 mm) 
 

Weight 

Monitor: 11 lb 8 oz (5.2 kg) 

Isolation Unit: 7½ oz  (215 g) 

Data Acquisition Unit: 12½ oz  (350 g) 
 

Display 

Color TFT (VGA resolution) with resistive touchscreen, 12¼” (307 mm) diagonal. 
 

Accessory basket 

Maximum load: 11 lb (5 kg) 
 

AC supply 

Single-phase alternating current: 100-250 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 3A. 
 



Specifications 

36  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

EEG specifications 

Artifact Rejection: Automatic 

Sensitivity: ±1 mV for maximum DAU output 

Dynamic Range: 0.1 μV-1 mV (2-20 Hz) 

Update Rate: 0.5 sec (EEG Waveform, Impedance) 

1 minute (other parameters) 

Event Markers: User-selected 

Impedance Checking: Automatic 

Check signals: 1.35 nArms @ 80, 85, 90 and 95 Hz 

aEEG Filter: 0-2 Hz: 

2-12 Hz: 

12-16 Hz: 

16-30 Hz: 

60 dB/decade 

12 dB/decade 

1 dB > 10 Hz level 

-120 dB/decade 

Spectral Edge: 90% for 2-20 Hz bandwidth 
 

Computed parameters 

• Cross-cerebral and Bilateral amplitude-integrated EEG (aEEG) and Integrated Amplitude 

• EEG intensity 

• Impedance and AC Supply Noise 

• Spectral Edge Index (SEI). 
 

Display modes 

• Real-time (EEG Waveform, aEEG, EEG Power Spectrum) 

• 10 minute average (SEI, Integrated Amplitude) 

• Long term trend (SEI, Integrated Amplitude, Intensity, Impedance, AC Supply Noise) 

• Rapid numeric (Impedance). 



 Specifications  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  37 

 

Data Acquisition Unit specifications 

Low pass filter: -3 dB at 122 Hz 

High pass filter: -3 dB at 0.5 Hz 

Analogue to digital converter: 4 channel successive-approximation type 

Sampling rate: 512 samples/sec 

Resolution: 12 bits at 512 samples/seconds 

Input impedance: 33 MΩ in parallel with 4.7 nF 

Allowed DC offset: ±0.75 VDC at input 

Noise: < 1 μVp-p 

Common mode rejection: >135 dB 

Bandwidth: 0.5 - 122 Hz 
 

Environmental specifications 

The following environmental conditions must be maintained to avoid damage to the BRM2 Brain 
Monitor. 

 

Operation (all components) 

Temperature: 0 to 40 °C (32 to 104 °F) 

Relative humidity: 25 to 95% at 40 °C (non-condensing) 
 

Shipping and storage (all components) 

Temperature: -20 to 60 °C (-4 to 140 °F) 

Relative humidity: 25 to 95% at 40 °C (non-condensing) 
 



Specifications 

38  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

 

Standards compliance information 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor and its accessories have been designed to comply with the following 
international and national standards. 

International standards National standards 

IEC 60601-1 AS/NZS 3200.1.0 

IEC 60601-1-1 EN 60601-1 

IEC 60601-1-2 CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1 

IEC 60601-2-26 UL 60601-1 
 

Classification for IEC 60601-1 and IEC 60601-2-26 

The BRM2 Brain Monitor has the following classification: 

• Class 1 Equipment 

• Type BF Applied Part 

• Continuous Operation 

• Equipment not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture, with air or 
Oxygen or Nitrous Oxide. 

 



 Specifications  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  39 

Part numbers for BRM2 Brain Monitor components 

 
Name 

 
Description/Contents 

BrainZ part 
number 

GE part 
number 

BRM2 Brain Monitor & 
Accessories (US) 

CZA00008 6600-0981-201 

BRM2 Brain Monitor & 
Accessories (UK) 

CZA00009 6600-0981-205 

BRM2 Brain Monitor & 
Accessories 
(Australasia) 

CZA00007 N/A 

BRM2 Brain Monitor & 
Accessories (Europe, 
excluding UK) 

See Components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor 
system on page 5. 

CZA00011 M1087549 

Roll Pole Components for complete Roll Pole assembly: casters, 
base, stabilizing weight, extendable pole, support 
spring, Allen wrench. 

CZH00028 6600-0981-202 

Neonatal Sensor Set Box of 10 Neonatal Sensor Sets with Positioning 
Guides and Sensor Application Instructions. 

CZA00006 6600-0981-203 

Sensor Adaptor Set Box of 10 Sensor Adaptor Sets (for use with needle 
electrodes) with Positioning Guides and Sensor 
Adaptor Instructions. 

CZA00012 M1099297 

Sensor Application Kit Sample of required items for sensor application: 
NuPrep gel, wrap hat, skin marker. 

CZX00010 6600-0981-204 

NuPrep Skin 
Preparation Gel 4 oz 
Tube 

EEG skin preparation gel for neonatal use. CZN00003 6600-0981-253 

Skin Marker Box of 10 Skin marker for use when applying sensors. CZN00011 6600-0981-251 

BrainZ Wrap-Hat Bag 
of 10 

Cloth head wrap for use with Neonatal Sensor Set or 
Sensor Adaptor Set. 

CZN00012 6600-0981-252 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Reference Manual 
(English) 

CZD00011 6600-0981-245 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Reference Manual 
(German, French, 
Italian, Dutch) 

CZD00028 M1087552 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Reference Manual 
(Spanish) 

Set-up instructions and safety information (full user 
information in BRM2 Brain Monitor On-Screen Help 
system). 

 

CZD00064 M1100230 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(English) 

CZD00009 M1053435 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(German) 

A guide to interpreting BRM2 Brain Monitor traces. 

 

CZD00032 M1087555 



Specifications 

40  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(French) 

CZD00033 M1087556 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(Italian) 

CZD00034 M1087557 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(Dutch) 

CZD00053 M1100227 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Interpretation Guide 
(Spanish) 

 

CZD00052 M1100229 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Technical Manual 

Technical information and troubleshooting. CZD00010 M1053434 

BRM2 Brain Monitor 
Introduction-Training 
CD 

Introduction and training presentation for PC. CZX00014 6600-0981-247 

Analyze CD Software to review downloaded data on a PC. CZX00013 6600-0981-249 

 
 



 Specifications  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  |  41 

Authorized service centers 

United States 

GE Healthcare Customer Service, Technical Support and Distribution Center 

PO Box 7550 
Madison, WI 53707-7550 
USA 

Tel: 
Fax: 

1 800 345 2700 
1 608 221 4384 

GE Healthcare Equipment Service Center 

100 Marquette Drive 
Jupiter FL 33458 
USA 

Tel: 
Fax: 
Tel: 
Fax: 

1 561 575 5000 
1 561 575 5070 
86 27 8571 2536 
86 27 8571 2655 

 
 

United Kingdom 

GE Healthcare Customer Service, Technical Support Center 

71 Great North Road 
Hatfield 
Herts. AL9 5EN 
United Kingdom 

Tel: 
Fax: 

0170 7263 570 
0170 7260 065 

 
 

Australia and New Zealand 

BrainZ Instruments Limited 

25 Carbine Road, Mt Wellington, Auckland 1060 
PO Box 51078, Pakuranga, Manukau 2140 
New Zealand 

Tel: 
 
Fax: 
Email: 

1800 058 974 (Australia only) 
+64 9 978 8896 
+64 9 978 8889 
support@brainz.com 

 



Specifications 

42  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

Warranty 

Warranty for product supplied by BrainZ Instruments Limited 
This Product is sold by BrainZ Instruments Limited ("BrainZ") under the warranties set forth in the following paragraphs. Such warranties are extended 
only with respect to the purchase of this Product directly from BrainZ, or its Authorized Dealers, as new merchandise and are extended to the Buyer 
thereof, other than for the purpose of resale. 
For a period of twelve (12) months from the date of original delivery to the Buyer, this Product, other than its expendable parts, is warranted to be free 
from functional defects in materials and workmanship and to conform to the description of the Product contained in this operation manual and 
accompanying labels and/or inserts, provided that the same is properly operated under the conditions of normal use, that regular periodic maintenance 
and service is performed and that replacements and repairs are made in accordance with the instructions provided. This same warranty is made for a 
period of thirty (30) days with respect to expendable parts. 
The foregoing warranties shall not apply if the Product has been repaired other than by BrainZ or in accordance with written instructions provided by 
BrainZ, or altered by anyone other than BrainZ representatives or personnel, or if the Product has been subject to abuse, misuse, negligence, or 
accident. 
BrainZ's sole and exclusive obligation and the Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy under the above warranties is limited to repairing or replacing, free of 
charge, at BrainZ's option, a Product, which is reported to BrainZ by telephone or email and which, if so advised by BrainZ, is thereafter returned with 
a statement of the observed deficiency, not later than seven (7) days after the expiration date of the applicable warranty, to BrainZ during normal 
business hours, transportation charges prepaid, and which, upon BrainZ's examination, is found not to conform with above warranties. BrainZ shall 
not be otherwise liable for any damages including but not limited to incidental damages, consequential damages, or special damages. 
There are no express or implied warranties that extend beyond the warranties hereinabove set forth. BrainZ makes no warranty of merchantability or 
fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the Product or parts thereof. 
 
 

Warranty for product supplied by GE Healthcare 
This Product is sold by GE Healthcare under the warranties set forth in the following paragraphs. Such warranties are extended only with respect to the 
purchase of this Product directly from GE Healthcare or GE's Authorized Dealers as new merchandise and are extended to the Buyer thereof, other than 
for the purpose of resale. 
For a period of twelve (12) months from the date of original delivery to Buyer or to Buyer's order, but in no event for a period of more than two years 
from the date of original delivery by GE Healthcare to a GE Healthcare Authorized Dealer, this Product, other than its expendable parts, is warranted to 
be free from functional defects in materials and workmanship and to conform to the description of the Product contained in this operation manual and 
accompanying labels and/or inserts, provided that the same is properly operated under the conditions of normal use, that regular periodic maintenance 
and service is performed and that replacements and repairs are made in accordance with the instructions provided. This same warranty is made for a 
period of thirty (30) days with respect to expendable parts. 
The foregoing warranties shall not apply if the Product has been repaired other than by GE Healthcare or in accordance with written instructions 
provided by GE Healthcare, or altered by anyone other than GE Healthcare, or if the Product has been subject to abuse, misuse, negligence, or 
accident. 
GE Healthcare's sole and exclusive obligation and Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy under the above warranties is limited to repairing or replacing, 
free of charge, at GE Healthcare's option, a Product, which is telephonically reported to the nearest GE Healthcare Field Service Support Center and 
which, if so advised by GE Healthcare, is thereafter returned with a statement of the observed deficiency, not later than seven (7) days after the 
expiration date of the applicable warranty, to the GE Healthcare Service and Distribution Center during normal business hours, transportation charges 
prepaid, and which, upon GE Healthcare's examination, is found not to conform with above warranties. GE Healthcare shall not be otherwise liable for 
any damages including but not limited to incidental damages, consequential damages, or special damages. 
There are no express or implied warranties that extend beyond the warranties hereinabove set forth. GE Healthcare makes no warranty of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the Product or parts thereof. 
 



BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  

 BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   |  43 

Index 

A 
Abbreviations and terms • 3 
Accessory basket • 35 
Adjusting the contrast and brightness • 10 
Adjusting the monitor position • 18 
ADMIN account • 15 
Archived files, naming conventions • 26 
Archiving data files • 26, 27, 33 
Assessment, performing an • 21 

B 
BRM2 Brain Monitor • 4 

operating • 22 
part numbers • 39 
setting up • 12 
transporting • 18 
turning off and on • 21 
using • 20 

C 
Cables • 5 
Calibrating the touchscreen monitor • 34 
Checking for normal operation • 11, 30, 33 
Checking procedure • 22 
Cleaning • 32, 33 
Components of the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 5 
Configuring the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 12 
Contrast, adjusting • 10 
Cords, management of • 19 

D 
Data Acquisition Unit • 5 

power supply • 10 
specifications • 37 

Data files • 26 
naming • 26 

Date, setting • 14 
Deleting files • 29 
Deleting user accounts • 17 
Device ID • 12 
Disposing of the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 2, 34 

E 
EEG specifications • 36 
Environmental specifications • 37 
Error codes • 31 

F 
File Manager • 27 
Files • 26 

archiving • 27 
deleting • 29 
naming • 26 
refreshing list of • 29 
restoring • 28 

H 
Help system • 23 

I 
Icons displayed on the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 2 
Indications for use • 6 
Isolation Unit • 5 

power supply • 10 

L 
Language, changing • 10 

M 
Main Menu screen • 11 
Main screen graph selection • 12 
Maintenance • 30 
Modifying user accounts • 17 
Monitor • 5 

adjusting • 18 

N 
NICU account • 15 
Normal operation, checking for • 11, 30 

P 
Part numbers • 39 
Password, changing • 17 
Patient Data File Manager screen • 27 
Performing an assessment • 21 
Preparation for use • 10 

R 
Refreshing the list of files • 29 
Restoration after AC supply interruption • 9, 21, 29 
Restoring data files • 28 
Roll Pole • 5 

using • 18 

S 
Safety information • 2, 7 
Screen saver • 13 
Screen snapshots, taking • 22 
Service centers • 41 
Servicing the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 34 
Set Date and Time screen • 14 
Setting the system date and time • 14 
Setting up the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 20 
Setting up user accounts • 16 
Software, upgrading • 34 
Standards compliance information • 38 
Symbols used on the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 2 
System Setup screen • 12 

T 
Terms and abbreviations • 3 
Test plug, using • 30 
Time, setting • 14 
Transporting the BRM2 Brain Monitor • 18 

U 
Upgrading software • 34 
User accounts • 15 

changing user details • 17 
creating new • 16 
deleting • 17 
modifying • 17 

User administration • 15 

W 
Warnings • 7, 31 
Warranty information • 42 
 
 
 
 
 



BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual  

44  |  BRM2 Brain Monitor Reference Manual   

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


